
SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

KODY KINSLEY, in his official capacity
as SECRETARY OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

v.

ACE SPEEDWAY RACING, LTD.,
AFTER FIVE EVENTS, LLC, 1804-1814
GREEN STREET ASSOCIATES
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, JASON
TURNER, and ROBERT TURNER

From Alamance County

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DR. JAY SINGLETON AND SINGLETON
VISION CENTER**

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI2

INTRODUCTION3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The right to earn a living is inalienable4

II. The inalienable right to earn a living deserves meaningful protection.....6

 A. Inalienable rights get meaningful, fact-based review6

 B. The inalienable right to earn a living is no exception8

III. The State’s test is meaningless and would not protect the inalienable right to earn a living10

 A. The State’s fact-free test is meaningless.....11

 B. The State’s fact-free test yields absurd results.....12

 C. The State’s cases default to federal standards with no explanation.....15

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

APPENDIX.....App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska Cent. Exp. Inc. v. United States,
145 F. App'x 211 (9th Cir. 2005), <https://tinyurl.com/ykfn8y8b> 14

A-S-P Assocs. v. City of Raleigh,
298 N.C. 207, 258 S.E.2d 444 (1979) 10, 15

Bayard v. Singleton,
1 N.C. (Mart.) 5 (1787) 6

Britt v. State,
363 N.C. 546, 681 S.E.2d 320 (2009) 7

Bulova Watch Co. v. Brand Distributors of North Wilkesboro, Inc.,
285 N.C. 467, 206 S.E.2d 141 (1974) 9

City of Winston-Salem v. Southern Railway Co.,
248 N.C. 637, 105 S.E.2d 37 (1958) 8, 9

Corum v. Univ. of N.C.,
330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992) 6, 16

FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993) 14

Hettinga v. United States,
677 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 14

In re Appeal of Parker,
214 N.C. 51, 197 S.E. 706 (1938)..... 15

In re Certificate of Need for Aston Park Hosp., Inc.,
282 N.C. 542, 193 S.E.2d 729 (1973) 9, 10

<i>In re Moore's Sterilization</i> , 289 N.C. 95, 221 S.E.2d 307 (1976)	14
<i>Jackson v. Raffensperger</i> , __ Ga. __ (May 31, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/yc79pd29	17
<i>King v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 367 N.C. 400, 758 S.E.2d 364 (2014)	5, 8, 9, 16
<i>King ex rel. Harvey-Barrow v. Beaufort Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 364 N.C. 368, 704 S.E.2d 259 (2010)	6
<i>Kirby v. N.C. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 368 N.C. 847, 786 S.E.2d 919 (2016)	8
<i>Ladd v. Real Est. Comm'n</i> , 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020)	17
<i>Meadows v. Odom</i> , 198 F. App'x 348 (5th Cir. July 1, 2005), 2005 WL 6111808.....	12, 13
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	15
<i>Niang v. Carroll</i> , 879 F.3d 870, 874 (8th Cir.), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 139 S. Ct. 319 (2018).....	13
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dep't of Licensing & Regul.</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015).....	14, 17
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	13

<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004)	15
<i>Roller v. Allen</i> , 245 N.C. 516, 96 S.E.2d 851 (1957)	5, 8
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>State v. Ballance</i> , 229 N.C. 764, 51 S.E.2d 731 (1949)	4
<i>State v. Biggs</i> , 133 N.C. 729, 46 S.E. 401 (1903).....	8
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 372 N.C. 509, 831 S.E.2d 542 (2019)	7
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 216 N.C. 746, 6 S.E.2d 854 (1940)	6, 10
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 146 N.C. 618, 61 S.E. 61 (1908).....	10
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	8
<i>Tiwari v. Friedlander</i> , 26 F.4th 355 (6th Cir.) (Sutton, J.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 444 (2022).....	14
<i>Treants Enters., Inc. v. Onslow County</i> , 83 N.C. App. 345, 350 S.E.2d 365 (1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 320 N.C. 776, 360 S.E.2d 783 (1987)	12

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938) 12

Vance v. Bradley,
449 U.S. 93 (1979) 15

Wagner v. Haslam,
112 F. Supp. 3d 673 (M.D. Tenn. 2015) 13

White v. Pate,
308 N.C. 759, 304 S.E.2d 199 (1983) 11, 15

Constitutional Provisions

N.C. Const. art. I, § 1 3, 4, 5, 16, 17

N.C. Const. art. I, § 19 2, 4

N.C. Const. of 1868, art. I, § 33 5

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* *427 4

Dana Berliner, *The Federal Rational Basis Test—Fact and Fiction*, 14 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 373 (2016) 12

Joseph Ranney, *A Fool’s Errand? Legal Legacies of Reconstruction in Two Southern States*, 9 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 1 (2002) 4

Judge Richard Dietz, *Factories of Generic Constitutionalism*, 14 Elon L. Rev. 1 (2022) 16

Judge Robert Hunter, Jr., <i>The Past as Prologue: Albion Tourgée and the North Carolina Constitution</i> , 5 <i>Elon L. Rev.</i> 89 (2013).....	4, 5
Paul Finkelman, <i>John Bingham and the Background to the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 <i>Akron L. Rev.</i> 671 (2003).....	4
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Rational Basis and the 12(b)(6) Motion: An Unnecessary “Perplexity,”</i> 25 <i>Geo. Mason U. C.R. L.J.</i> 43 (2014).....	12
Timothy Sandefur, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> , 6 <i>Chap. L. Rev.</i> 207 (2003).....	4
